### As Offered

# 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 258

#### **Representative Riedel**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Paulding County 4-H Poultry Judging team as the 2017 State champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the 2 Paulding County 4-H Poultry Judging team for its tremendous 3 performance at the 2017 Ohio State Fair; and 4 WHEREAS, The members of the Paulding County 4-H Poultry 5 Judging team are deserving of high praise, for they have 6 demonstrated exceptional diligence and enthusiasm, as well as an 7 unwavering dedication to the goals and principles of the National 8 4-H Organization. Members Chantal Monnier, Kalyn Strahley, Hannah 9 Farr, and Estee Miller placed first in this year's State 10 competition held at the Ohio State Fair, and they will represent 11 Ohio 4-H at this year's National Poultry Judging contest in 12 Louisville, Kentucky. They have most certainly displayed a degree 13 of determination and motivation of which they can be proud; and 14 15

WHEREAS, The success of the Paulding County 4-H Poultry15Judging team is a justifiable source of pride not only for the16young people but also for their families, their advisors, their 4-17H clubs, and their Paulding County Extension office. The maturity18and experience the team members have gained through their19participation in state competition will greatly aid them in20meeting the challenges of tomorrow; and21

WHEREAS, Agriculture is the backbone of this state and22nation, and we are certain that in the years to come, the members23of the Paulding County 4-H Poultry Judging team will continue to24display the same unwavering commitment to excellence for which25they have become known. It is certainly encouraging to know that26the future of Ohio agriculture lies, to a large extent, in the27

capable hands of such conscientious individuals; therefore be it	28
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	29
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	30
this Resolution, commend the Paulding County 4-H Poultry Judging	31
team on its success and salute its members as fine Ohioans; and be	32
it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	34
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the	35
Paulding County 4-H Poultry Judging team.	36

#### Page 2